BP-22 BPA Rate Proceeding
BP-22-A-02-AP02-E01

Errata Corrections to ADMINISTRATOR’S FINAL RECORD OF DECISION,
Appendix C: 2022 Transmission, Ancillary, and Control Area Service Rate Schedules
and General Rate Schedule Provisions (FY 2022-2023)

1. Page 49, Sectionl. Ancillary Service Rates, C. Regulation And Frequency Response
Service

1. Non-EIM and EIM Rates:

a. Non-EIM Rate
The rate shall not exceed 0.46 mills per kilowatthour.

In the above sentence, delete: 0.46
Insert in its place: 0.47

b. EIM Rate
The rate shall not exceed 0.43 mills per kilowatthour.

In the above sentence, delete: 0.43
Insert in its place: 0.44

2. Page 55, SectionIlIl. Control Area Service Rates, A. Regulation And Frequency
Response Service

1. Non-EIM and EIM Rates:

a. Non-EIM Rate
The rate shall not exceed 0.46 mills per kilowatthour.

In the above sentence, delete: 0.46
Insert in its place: 0.47

b. EIM Rate
The rate shall not exceed 0.43 mills per kilowatthour.

In the above sentence, delete: 0.43
Insert in its place: 0.44
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3. Pages 61 and 62, Section III. Control Area Service Rates, E. Variable Energy Resource
Balancing Service, 2. Balancing Service

a. Non-EIM and EIM VERBS Rates For Wind Resources:
(1) Non-EIM Verbs Rates:
(A)  Regulating Reserves $0.477 per kilowatt per month

In (A), above, delete: $0.477
Insert in its place: $0.367

(B)  Non-Regulating Reserves  $0.570 per kilowatt per month
In (B), above, delete: $0.570
Insert in its place: $0.439
(2) EIM Verbs Rates:

(A)  Regulating Reserves $0.467 per kilowatt per month

In (A), above, delete: $0.467
Insert in its place: $0.358

(B)  Non-Regulating Reserves  $0.514 per kilowatt per month

In (B), above, delete: $0.514
Insert in its place: $0.395

b. Non-EIM and EIM VERBS Rates For Solar Resources
(1) Non-EIM VERBS Rates
(A)  Regulating Reserves $0.174 per kilowatt per month

In (A), above, delete: $0.174
Insert in its place: $0.288
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(B)  Non-Regulating Reserves

In (B), above, delete: $0.115
Insert in its place: $0.191

(2) EIM VERBS Rates
(A)  Regulating Reserves
In (A), above, delete: $0.170
Insert in its place: $0.282
(B)  Non-Regulating Reserves

In (B), above, delete: $0.105
Insert in its place: $0.174
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